

ALL INDIA BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED EXECUTIVES' ASSOCIATION Central Headquarters

> New Delhi-110001 General Secretary

General Secretary S. Sivakumar Mob:9773760445 E-mail:gsaibsnlea@gmail.com Financial Secretary Ram Nath Mob:9868231711 E-mail:fsaibsnlea@gmail.com

Dated: 12.01.2021

No. AIBSNLEA/CHQ/DIR (HR)/2021/

Τo,

The Director (HR), BSNL Board, New Delhi-110001

Subject: Consideration of request transfers in the Cadre of AOs- regarding.

President

Subhasis Mitra

E-mail:presidentaibsnlea@gmail.com

Mob:9432001010

Respected Sir,

We are constrained to bring to your kind notice that request transfers in the cadre of Accounts Officers has not been considered by the Management for a quiet long time resulting in de-motivation and demoralization among the Accounts Officers.

In this regard, it is submitted that we had requested the Management several times for the past eight months to consider all the request transfers of AOs who have already completed nearly Three Years Service in other Circles. It is pertinent to mention here that while we had discussed with Director (HR), Director (Finance) and PGM (Pers.) during the Month of May and June 2020, it was assured that these request transfers will be considered shortly. Meanwhile, due to Membership Verification guidelines and Restructuring process the request transfer orders were not issued and held up. But to our dismay, request transfer cases are considered in all other Cadres and orders are frequently issued by the Personal Branch.

In view of the foregoing, we would request your good self to kindly consider all the pending request transfers in the Cadre of Accounts Officers sympathetically so that they can join with their family in the Covid-19 Pandemic situation as their Families are residing in their Home Circles and feel isolated and humiliated.

With Kind Regards,

Yours Sincerely, B. Sistaman

(S.SIVAKUMAR) General Secretary

Copy for favour of kind information & necessary action to:

- 1. The CMD, BSNL New Delhi-110001
- 2. The Director (Finance), BSNL Board, New Delhi-110001
- 3. The PGM (Pers.), BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi-110001
- 4. The Sr.GM (SR), BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi-110001